The Private Banking, Global Investment Management and Services division consists
of three major activities:

(i) private banking (Societe Generale Private Banking)
(ii) asset management (Amundi, TCW)
(iii) Societe Generale Securities Services (SGSS) and Brokers (Newedge).

In a still unfavourable market environment, the revenues of the Private Banking, Global
Investment Management and Services division amounted to EUR 1,096 million in H1 10
vs. EUR 1,258 million in H1 09.

Private Banking’s assets under management totalled EUR 82.3 billion at June 30th,
2010, including an inflow of EUR +2.3 billion in H1 10. In Asset Management, H1 was
characterised by a substantial outflow at TCW (EUR -15.3 billion including
EUR -12.6 billion in Q1 10). Securities Services remained buoyant with assets under
administration and assets under custody up vs. end-June 2009, by respectively +5.4% to
EUR 446 billion and +13.4% to EUR 3,295 billion. Newedge continued to gain market
share in H1 (12.0% or +20 basis points vs. H1 09). Since January 2010, Societe
Generale’s  Asset Management activity has included 80% of TCW (EUR 88.7 billion of
assets under management) and 25% of Amundi.

The division’s H1 revenues were down -10.8%* (-12.9% in absolute terms) vs. H1 09.
Efforts undertaken for several half-yearly periods to improve operating efficiency have
resulted in lower operating expenses (-8.4%* and -12.5% in absolute terms) vs. H1 09 at
EUR -977 million. Gross operating income amounted to EUR 119 million, down -22.4%*
(-16.2% in absolute terms). The contribution to Group net income was EUR 129 million vs.
EUR 89 million in H1 09, down -15.9%* (+44.9% in absolute terms) vs. H1 09.

* ”when adjusted for changes in Group structure and at constant exchange rates” means excluding the “Asset Management”
activity following the setting up of Amundi

In millions of euros H1 09 H1 10

Net banking income 1,258 1,096 -12.9% -10.8%*

Operating expenses (1,116) (977) -12.5% -8.4%*

Gross operating income 142 119 -16.2% -22.4%*

Net allocation to provisions (27) (5) -81.5% -92.6%*

Operating income 115 114 -0.9% -8.7%*

Net income from other assets 1 0 -100.0%

Net income from companies accounted for by
the equity method 0 47 NM

Income tax (25) (31) +24.0%

Net income before minority interests 91 130 +42.9%

O.w. minority interests 2 1 -50.0%

Net income 89 129 +44.9% -15.9%*

Cost/income ratio 88.7% 89.1%

Average allocated capital 1,348 1,429 +6.0%

* When adjusted for changes in Group structure and at constant exchange rates

Change

33/166

Private Banking

Net inflow totalled EUR +2.3 billion in H1 10. This corresponds to an annualised inflow rate
of 6.1%. Given a “market” effect of EUR -1.3 billion and a “currency” impact of
EUR +5.6 billion, Private Banking’s assets under management amounted to
EUR 82.3 billion, representing a 9.2% increase vs. end-December 2009.
At EUR 325 million, revenues were down -23.5%* (-22.4% in absolute terms) vs. H1 09.
The decline can be attributed to lower treasury revenues resulting primarily from the